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Dear Friends of the Community Foundation for MetroWest,

As we reflect on 2024, we are deeply grateful for the generosity and community that continues to strengthen
MetroWest. For 30 years, your support has been essential in driving positive change across the region. We are
proud of the progress made this year and remain committed to building a vibrant, thriving region for all.

Our Action Projects remain at the core of our work, addressing the systemic challenges in our communities
through data-driven collaboration with nonprofits, educators, and civic leaders. By focusing on strategic
investments in the areas of education, workforce development, and housing, we deliver clear, measurable
outcomes that improve the lives of MetroWest residents and create lasting impact.

In 2024, we awarded $3.5 million in grants to over 460 nonprofit organizations across a wide range of
initiatives. Our Youth in Philanthropy program continues to grow, with applications at capacity this school
year. We also remain inspired by the $525,000 grant from the Barr Foundation to support arts and culture in
MetroWest through our ARTbuilds MetroWest initiative. Early in 2025, we began listening sessions with arts
leaders and stakeholders to explore ways to expand access and enrich creative expression for all residents.

Additionally, we are deepening our focus on philanthropic giving by offering diverse financial strategies-
including immediate gifts, donor advised funds, planned giving, and corporate philanthropy to increase
individual, corporate, and generational giving. These efforts are vital to securing the legacy of a thriving
MetroWest for years to come.

Looking ahead, we are energized by the momentum we have built and excited for what lies ahead. Thank you
for your ongoing generosity and partnership. Together, we are making a lasting difference in the lives of our
neighbors and the future of MetroWest.

Sincerely,

//K

Jay Kim Roland Hoch
Executive Director Chair, Board of Trustees



Our Impact in 2024

2024 Funding Priorities

Building a Stronger, More Inclusive MetroWest

In 2024, the Community Foundation for MetroWest deepened its impact across 30+ communities
by providing vital funding, data insights, and educational support. Through strong partnerships
with donors and nonprofits, we achieved record-breaking grantmaking, expanded programs, and
advanced our shared vision of a vibrant, inclusive region.

ONEmetrowest Fund
Since our inception, over

$37,000,000 in grants
have been distributed

We've seen tremendous growth,

$20 M and in the past five years

granted over $20,000,000
To date, the Foundation has supported 17000+

over 1,000 nonprofit organizations

A key priority in 2024 was advancing arts and culture initiatives through meaningful
partnerships. In May, donors and partners came together for our Spring Inspiration Breakfast, an Environment
event celebrating the transformative power of arts and culture in MetroWest. The program featured

a performance by Chhandika and a thought-provoking panel discussion moderated

by Jared Bowen, GBH Executive Arts Editor and host of The Culture Show.

The Foundation

also continued its
partnership with The
Barr Foundation as
part of their Creative

Equity in Education

Homelessness

Commonwealth :
e . . Prevention
Intiative. Expert panel discusses diversity and inclusion
Spring Inspiration Breakfast within the arts
Action Projects Grants Provided

806,213

Partners Supported

Through our Action Project initiative, the Foundation analyzes data
with nonprofit partners, educators, and civic leaders to identify the
root cause of community issues. Our strategic investments in educa-
tion, workforce development, and housing target specific and tangible 14

outcomes to improve the lives of MetroWest residents.
. . . o . People Served
We continue to work with the community to identify future action 1 5 1 6
y

projects to support the MetroWest region. Development

Youth in Philanthropy .
Development
Youth in Philanthropy (YIP), our hands-on leadership
development program, continues to empower

and educate local youth as the next generation

of community-minded philanthropists. Since its incep-
tion over 25 years ago, more than 2,500+

students have graduated from the program.

Town Funds

2500+ alums across the country




2024 Supporters
of the Foundation

The Community Foundation for MetroWest acknowledges and thanks the many individuals and
corporations that support our work with generous financial contributions that allow us to serve
as a philanthropic resource to the MetroWest community.

CHAIRMAN'’S CIRCLE
($100,000 AND ABOVE)
7G Foundation

Barr Foundation

Tom and Shari Crotty
Klarman Family Foundation
MathWorks

Oechsle Family Foundation

LEADERSHIP CIRCLE
($50,000-$99,999)
Middlesex Savings Bank

BUILDER

($25,000-$49,999)

BJ's Charitable Foundation

Donna Hale and John Donovan
Roland Hoch and Sarah Garland-Hoch
Susan and Brian Kavoogian
Kenneth Vona and Son Construction
Jack and Carol O'Neil

Janet and John Pattillo

Kirsten and Dwight Poler

The Rands Foundation

R.W. Holmes Realty Company, Inc.

PATRON
($10,000-$24,999)
Abaris Financial Group
Anonymous (2)

ARCO National Construction - New England

Avidia Bank

Ballentine Partners, LLC.

The Baupost Group

Bowditch

Calare Properties

Cecily and Riaz Cassum

Pam Dippel Choney and Jeffrey Choney
Helen and Miner Crary

Eastern Bank

Emerson Health

Susanna and Timothy Estella
Loren and Jeff Feingold
Christopher and Amy Gullotti
Highland Street Foundation

Jane and Steven Hoch

Susan Hurwitz and Miguel Lessing
Leisman Insurance Agency, Inc.

Pamela and Steven Lesser

Leslie Levenson

Main Street Bank

Michael and Margaret McAuliffe

National Development Associates
of New England

Needham Bank

Dana Neshe

PNC Financial

Margaret Ramsey and John McCluskey

Jacqueline and Peter Segalll

Morgan Stanley

David and Jennifer Swartz

The TJX Foundation, Inc.

The Village Bank

FOUNDER
($5,000-$9,999)

Leslie and Howard Appleby
Canby Financial Advisors
CAPTRUST

Jackie and Arthur Christiano
Beth and Todd Cook

Deland Gibson Insurance Associates, Inc.
Energy Electric Company
Kathryn and Brett Fagin
Fiduciary Trust Company

First Citizens Bank
GeoEngineers Inc

Andrea and Russ Gullotti

John and Georgette Heerwagen
Hopkinton Country Club Charitable Foundation
Martha Juelich

Jennifer London

Marcus Partners, Inc.

Gary and Holly Mikula

Justine and Jim Mullen

NAI Parsons Commercial Group
Neuberger Berman

Marianne and Ron Renaud
Rubin and Rudman, LLP

Craig and Michelle Santos

The Sudbury Foundation
Martha Tata

Tenzing Insurance Strategies
Perry and Robin Traquina
Jessica and Peter Walter
Andrea and Thomas Ward

FRIEND

($1,000-$4,999)

Advocates, Inc.

Alyce and Caleb Aldrich

Nicola Anderson

Anonymous (2)

Atlantic Management Corporation
Berkeley Partners Group
Berkshire Bank

Breed's Hill Capital

Kathleen Brennan

Brookline Bank

Brown Advisory

Camber Development Management
Rose Carpenter

Coan Heating & Air Conditioning
Ann and George Colony

Consigli Construction

Daphne and John Cunningham
Dedham Institution for Savings
Susan DeRoche

Rueith Diamond

Benjamin and Jeanne Downs
Susan and David Elliott

Jennifer Flanagan

Kitty and Paul Gerry

Anne Grape

Chrissy and Mike Gray

Bruce and Linda Hain
HarbourVest

Sandy and Stephen Harte

Naz Hassanein

Brenda Haynes and Adam Koppel
Healy Charitable Foundation
Barbara Heffner and Carl Barnes
Jen and Barnett Helzberg

Lucia Henderson

Shirley Hui and Robert Allen
Insource Services

Janitronics Building Services
Allen and Stacy Kamer

The Klein Group CRE

Kelly Kober

Rachel and Robert Kramer

KS Partners, LLC

Miriam Leeser and Robert Cooper
Legacy Real Estate Ventures, LLC



Jennifer and Tom Levering
Carolyn and Andy Limeri

David and Suzanne Lissy
Macura Excavating, LLC

Julie Marriott

Middlesex Human Service Agency, Inc.
Moneta Charitable Foundation
Fiona and Daniel Moore

M&T Bank Charitable Foundation
My-Take

Norfolk & Dedham

0'Connell Law LLC

Robert O'Neil

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP
Peck Associates

Lynn Petrasch

Petrini Corporation

Gretchen Pfuetze

Barbara Pike

Platinum Fire Protection & Services, LLC
Rhino Capital

Elizabeth and Greg Robbins
Roche Brothers Supermarkets
Hope and Steve Rubin

Maurice and Luly Samuels

Nils and Yvonne Sandell

Susan Schiffer and Jim Barsoum
John and Rhoda Schwarz

The Seyon Group

Dale and Peter Sinesi

SIOR

Erik Sirri and Jennifer Bethel

St. Mary’s Credit Union

2024 Board of Trustees

Geoffrey Stanton

Stowe & Degon LLC

Andrea Sussman and Andrew Troop
Alisa Taylor and Alok Kapoor

John and Nathalie Thompson

The Thorson Foundation

Robert and Donna Vigoda
Christopher Visvis

Walker Development & Construction Management
Wealth Planning Resources

Wellen Construction, Inc.

Donald and Kay Wiggin

Julie Williams and Colin Gillis

Lilly and Edward Yun

SUSTAINER

($500-$999)

Melissa and Joe Altman

Colin and Melody Anderson
Anonymous (1)

Mary Antes

Richard Barron and Doreen Thompson
Molly and John Beard

Jill and Dan Bradford

Abigail Churney

Gina and David Fajardo

Andrew Falender and Jacquelyn Lenth
Virginia Ferko and Mark Cohen

Cathy and Richard Freedberg

Gilmore Rees & Carlson Pc

Graham Holdings

Harold Brothers Mechanical Contractors
Thomas Hayes

OFFICERS TRUSTEES Dana Neshe
Roland Hoch, Chair Neeti Ciolino Middlesex Savings Bank
Global Organics, LTD HarbourVest Partners Margaret Ramsey

Susan Kavoogian, Vice Chair John DeSisto

Community Advocate Investment Advisor Craig Santos
Jackie Christiano, Treasurer Susie Estella MathWorks
MathWorks Community Advocate Christine Schuster RN, MBA

Chris Gullotti, Secretary
Canby Financial Advisors

Charles E. Carter, Jr.
Beacon Academy

Kathryn Fagin

Kenneth Vona
Kenneth Vona & Son Construction

KJ Designs LLC

Katherine Garrahan
Bowditch & Dewey, LLP

Garry R. Holmes
R.W. Holmes Realty

Jennifer Leisman Dessert

The Ramsey McCluskey Family Foundation

Emerson Health

Steve Sheinkopf

David Swartz
Morgan Stanley

Lilly Yun
Lillian Yun Interiors

Leisman Insurance Agency, Inc.

Yale Appliance and Lighting

Hemenway House Interiors
Elliot and Kim Herman
Brandt Hollander

Bruce and Holly Johnstone
Christine Kannler

Katherine Kaufmann

Edward and Jeryl Liss Mann
MAC LAW LLC

Marilyn and Richard Martino
William McAvoy

Stephen McNeice

Deborah Oppenheimer and Cliff Romash
Caren and Randy Parker

Elly Pendergast

Jeffrey Peters

Emil and Marty Ragones
Clare and Mark Robinson
Carolyn and Rich Ross
Daniel Shea

Sheldon Family Fund
Kathleen and Thomas Skelly
Katharine and Edwin Smith
Nancy and Josh Solomon
Michael and Jill Stansky
Unitarian Universalist Society of Wellesley Hills
Nancy Westbom

Nancy and Christopher White
Demyana Youssif

Every effort was made to accurately reflect
each supporter. If you find an error in the

list, please accept our apology and contact
our Development Office at 508-647-2260.

TRUSTEES EMERITIS

Woolsey S. Conover
Thomas J. Crotty
Patty Gannon
Pamela S. Lesser
John J. O'Neil, Ill
Janet Pattillo
Patricia T. Poitras
Robert D. Rands




Chair: Roland Hoch

Vice Chair: Susan Kavoogian
Treasurer: Jackie Christiano
Secretary: Chris Gullotti
Member-at-Large: Chuck Carter
Member-at-Large: Ken Vona

Steve Sheinkopf, Chair
Katherine Garrahan
David Swartz

Jackie Christiano, Chair
Garry Holmes
Jack O'Neil

Susan Kavoogian, Chair
Neeti Ciolino

Jennifer Leisman Dessert
Steve Sheinkopf

John DeSisto, Chair
Rose Carpenter
Katharine Delaney
Robert O'Neil
Robert Rands
James Rider

Charles E. Carter, Jr, Chair
Susan Kavoogian

Zayna Gilani

Zaha Qamar

Jay Kim
Executive Director

Alyssa Berkson
Program Manager

Megan Bransfield
Director of Operations and Chief of Staff

Amelia Cordischi
Marketing and Communications Manager

Chris Gullotti, Chair
Meaghan Anderson
Katie Collins

Sean Edwards
Jennifer Flanagan
Jennifer Guadiz

Naz Hassanein
Thomas Hayes
Abbey L. Henderson
Elliot Herman

Lisa T. Hudson

Tim King

Ken Knox

Jennifer Leisman Dessert
Maureen Maas
Mary Beth Mahoney
Gary J. Marini, CPA
Cidalia Massih
Catherine Neijstrom
Tiffany A. O'Connell
Elliot Rotstein
Patricia Schneider
Kristin Shirahama
Geoffrey Stanton
John Steiger

Debra Whitney

Rob Cozzone
Michelle Drolet
Andrew Gallinaro
Kathy Garrahan
Jason Grant
Brandt Hollander
Elizabeth Holmes

Mary Crowley
Director of Finance and Affiliate Funds

Gina Fajardo
Director of Communications

Matt Jose
Director of Programs

Kuan Lee
Grants Operation Associate

Garry Holmes

Lauren Manley

Rachel Marks

Dana Neshe

Christine Schuster RN, MBA
Michael Stephens

David Swartz

Amy Werner

Susan Kavoogian, Chair
Marissa Cole
Neeti Ciolino
Caitlin Donovan
Susie Estella
Victoria Fils-Aime
Amanda Glynn
Chris Gullotti
Cathy Kea
Suzanne Lissy
Rebecca Merzius
Elizabeth Montemayor
Molly Myers
Susan Nicholl
Kirsten Poler
Mike Quinn

Liz Robbins
Craig Santos
Jenna Schmid
Christiane Tolley
Julian Walters

Isil Waxman

Caroline Murphy
Vice President of Advancement and
Donor Services

Joyce Minkoff
Development Manager

Michaella Rau
Development Operations Associate



2024 Financial Statement

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Unconditional promises to give
Prepaid expenses and other assets

Total current assets

LONG-TERM ASSETS
Deposits
Property and equipment - net
Operating lease asset - long-term
Endowment promises to give
Endowment investments
Total long-term assets

Total assets

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Grants payable
Operating lease liability - long term

Total current liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Operating lease liability - long-term
Agency endowment funds

Long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions
Undesignated
Designated for operating reserves
Designated for endowment
Total net assets without donor restrictions
With donor restrictions
Perpetual in nature
Purpose restrictions
Time restrictions

Total net assets with donor restrictions
TOTAL NET ASSETS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

2024

$ 1,417,252
$ 12,188,829
$18,617

$ 32,528

$ 13,657,226

$ 3,575
$9,551
$ 437,402
$ 207,639

$ 18,597,779

$ 19,255,946

_$3913172

$4,789
$ 73,867
$ 48,247

$ 126,903

$ 396,905

$ 1,204,878

$ 1,601,783

$ 1,728,686

$ 10,822,685
$ 850,000
$ 14,414,126

$ 26,086,811

$ 2,059,785
$ 2,830,251
$ 207,639

$ 5,097,675

$ 31,184,486

$32,913,172

2023

$ 686,839
$9,111,408
$ 56,415

$ 28,957

$9,883,619

$ 3,757

$ 18,893
$ 486,646
$ 280,498

| 817630528

$ 18,420,322

_ $28303941

$ 3,757
$ 36,254
$ 46,243

$ 86,254

$ 445,153

$ 1,119,169

$ 1,564,322

$ 1,650,576

$ 7,580,302
$ 850,000
$ 13,682,584

$22,112,886

$ 2,034,785
$ 2,227,382
$ 278,130

$ 4,540,297

$ 26,653,183

$ 28,303,759



2024 Financial Statement

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions, grants and gifts
Government Grants
Investment return
Program fees
Special events
Net assets released from restriction

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE

EXPENSES
Grantmaking and other program expenses
Management and general
Fundraising and development

TOTAL EXPENSES

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR

m.

3 Eliot Street | Natick, MA 01760 | 508-647-2260 | communityfoundationmw.org
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2024

$ 6,987,232
$ 246,939
$ 2,422,859
$ 13,607
$424,778

$ 10,095,415

$ 4,256,499
$ 639,633
$ 667,981

$ 5,564,113

$ 4,531,303
$ 26,653,183

$ 31,184,486

Community

Foundation
for MetroWest

2023

$ 2,992,959
$ 1,288,421
$ 2,944,669
$10,483

$ 492,433

$ 7,728,965

$ 5,008,258
$ 525,246
$ 571,580

$ 6,105,084

$ 1,623,881
$ 25,029,302

$ 26,653,183



