

Annual Report 2024

Dear Friends of the Community Foundation for MetroWest,

As we reflect on 2024, we are deeply grateful for the generosity and community that continues to strengthen MetroWest. For 30 years, your support has been essential in driving positive change across the region. We are proud of the progress made this year and remain committed to building a vibrant, thriving region for all.

Our Action Projects remain at the core of our work, addressing the systemic challenges in our communities through data-driven collaboration with nonprofits, educators, and civic leaders. By focusing on strategic investments in the areas of education, workforce development, and housing, we deliver clear, measurable outcomes that improve the lives of MetroWest residents and create lasting impact.

In 2024, we awarded \$3.5 million in grants to over 460 nonprofit organizations across a wide range of initiatives. Our Youth in Philanthropy program continues to grow, with applications at capacity this school year. We also remain inspired by the \$525,000 grant from the Barr Foundation to support arts and culture in MetroWest through our ARTbuilds MetroWest initiative. Early in 2025, we began listening sessions with arts leaders and stakeholders to explore ways to expand access and enrich creative expression for all residents.

Additionally, we are deepening our focus on philanthropic giving by offering diverse financial strategies-including immediate gifts, donor advised funds, planned giving, and corporate philanthropy to increase individual, corporate, and generational giving. These efforts are vital to securing the legacy of a thriving MetroWest for years to come.

Looking ahead, we are energized by the momentum we have built and excited for what lies ahead. Thank you for your ongoing generosity and partnership. Together, we are making a lasting difference in the lives of our neighbors and the future of MetroWest.

Sincerely,

Jay Kim Executive Director

Roland Hoch Chair, Board of Trustees

Our Impact in 2024

Building a Stronger, More Inclusive MetroWest

In 2024, the Community Foundation for MetroWest deepened its impact across 30+ communities by providing vital funding, data insights, and educational support. Through strong partnerships with donors and nonprofits, we achieved record-breaking grantmaking, expanded programs, and advanced our shared vision of a vibrant, inclusive region.

Since our inception, over \$37,000,000 in grants have been distributed



We've seen tremendous growth, and in the past five years granted over \$20,000,000

over 1,000 nonprofit organizations

A key priority in 2024 was advancing arts and culture initiatives through meaningful partnerships. In May, donors and partners came together for our Spring Inspiration Breakfast, an event celebrating the transformative power of arts and culture in MetroWest. The program featured a performance by Chhandika and a thought-provoking panel discussion moderated by Jared Bowen, GBH Executive Arts Editor and host of The Culture Show.

The Foundation also continued its partnership with The Barr Foundation as part of their Creative Commonwealth Initiative.





Action Projects

Through our Action Project initiative, the Foundation analyzes data with nonprofit partners, educators, and civic leaders to identify the root cause of community issues. Our strategic investments in education, workforce development, and housing target specific and tangible outcomes to improve the lives of MetroWest residents.

We continue to work with the community to identify future action projects to support the MetroWest region.

Grants Provided \$806,213

Partners Supported

People Served 1,516

Youth in Philanthropy

Youth in Philanthropy (YIP), our hands-on leadership development program, continues to empower and educate local youth as the next generation of community-minded philanthropists. Since its inception over 25 years ago, more than 2,500+ students have graduated from the program.



2024 Funding Priorities



ONEmetrowest Fund



Arts & Culture



Environment



Equity in Education



Homelessness Prevention



Human Services



Hunger Relief



Youth Development



Workforce Development



Town Funds

2024 Supporters of the Foundation

The Community Foundation for MetroWest acknowledges and thanks the many individuals and corporations that support our work with generous financial contributions that allow us to serve as a philanthropic resource to the MetroWest community.

CHAIRMAN'S CIRCLE

(\$100,000 AND ABOVE)

7G Foundation Barr Foundation Tom and Shari Crotty Klarman Family Foundation

MathWorks

Oechsle Family Foundation

LEADERSHIP CIRCLE

(\$50,000-\$99,999)

Middlesex Savings Bank

BUILDER

(\$25,000-\$49,999)

BJ's Charitable Foundation Donna Hale and John Donovan Roland Hoch and Sarah Garland-Hoch Susan and Brian Kavoogian Kenneth Vona and Son Construction

Jack and Carol O'Neil Janet and John Pattillo Kirsten and Dwight Poler The Rands Foundation

R.W. Holmes Realty Company, Inc.

PATRON

(\$10,000-\$24,999)

Abaris Financial Group Anonymous (2)

ARCO National Construction - New England

Avidia Bank

Ballentine Partners, LLC. The Baupost Group

Bowditch
Calare Properties

Cecily and Riaz Cassum

Pam Dippel Choney and Jeffrey Choney

Helen and Miner Crary

Eastern Bank Emerson Health

Susanna and Timothy Estella Loren and Jeff Feingold Christopher and Amy Gullotti Highland Street Foundation

Jane and Steven Hoch

Susan Hurwitz and Miguel Lessing Leisman Insurance Agency, Inc. Pamela and Steven Lesser

Leslie Levenson Main Street Bank

Michael and Margaret McAuliffe National Development Associates

of New England Needham Bank Dana Neshe PNC Financial

Margaret Ramsey and John McCluskey

Jacqueline and Peter Segall

Morgan Stanley

David and Jennifer Swartz The TJX Foundation, Inc. The Village Bank

FOUNDER

(\$5,000-\$9,999)

Leslie and Howard Appleby Canby Financial Advisors

CAPTRUST

Jackie and Arthur Christiano

Beth and Todd Cook

Energy Electric Company

Deland Gibson Insurance Associates, Inc.

Kathryn and Brett Fagin Fiduciary Trust Company First Citizens Bank GeoEngineers Inc Andrea and Russ Gullotti John and Georgette Heerwagen

Hopkinton Country Club Charitable Foundation

Martha Juelich
Jennifer London
Marcus Partners, Inc.
Gary and Holly Mikula
Justine and Jim Mullen
NAI Parsons Commercial Group

Neuberger Berman
Marianne and Ron Renaud

Rubin and Rudman, LLP Craig and Michelle Santos The Sudbury Foundation

Martha Tata

Tenzing Insurance Strategies Perry and Robin Traquina Jessica and Peter Walter Andrea and Thomas Ward

FRIEND

(\$1,000-\$4,999)

Advocates, Inc. Alyce and Caleb Aldrich Nicola Anderson Anonymous (2)

Atlantic Management Corporation

Berkeley Partners Group

Berkshire Bank Breed's Hill Capital Kathleen Brennan Brookline Bank Brown Advisory

Camber Development Management

Rose Carpenter

Coan Heating & Air Conditioning

Ann and George Colony Consigli Construction

Daphne and John Cunningham Dedham Institution for Savings

Susan DeRoche Rueith Diamond

Benjamin and Jeanne Downs Susan and David Elliott Jennifer Flanagan Kitty and Paul Gerry Anne Grape

Chrissy and Mike Gray Bruce and Linda Hain

HarbourVest

Sandy and Stephen Harte

Naz Hassanein

Brenda Haynes and Adam Koppel Healy Charitable Foundation Barbara Heffner and Carl Barnes Jen and Barnett Helzberg

Lucia Henderson

Shirley Hui and Robert Allen

Insource Services

Janitronics Building Services Allen and Stacy Kamer The Klein Group CRE

Kelly Kober

Rachel and Robert Kramer

KS Partners, LLC

Miriam Leeser and Robert Cooper Legacy Real Estate Ventures, LLC Jennifer and Tom Levering Carolyn and Andy Limeri David and Suzanne Lissy Macura Excavating, LLC

Julie Marriott

Middlesex Human Service Agency, Inc.

Moneta Charitable Foundation Fiona and Daniel Moore

M&T Bank Charitable Foundation

Mv-Take

Norfolk & Dedham O'Connell Law LLC Robert O'Neil

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP

Peck Associates Lynn Petrasch Petrini Corporation Gretchen Pfuetze Barbara Pike

Platinum Fire Protection & Services, LLC

Rhino Capital

Elizabeth and Greg Robbins Roche Brothers Supermarkets Hope and Steve Rubin Maurice and Luly Samuels Nils and Yvonne Sandell Susan Schiffer and Jim Barsoum

Susan Schiller and Jim Darsoun

John and Rhoda Schwarz

The Seyon Group
Dale and Peter Sinesi

SIOR

Erik Sirri and Jennifer Bethel St. Mary's Credit Union Geoffrey Stanton Stowe & Degon LLC

Andrea Sussman and Andrew Troop Alisa Taylor and Alok Kapoor John and Nathalie Thompson

The Thorson Foundation Robert and Donna Vigoda

Christopher Visvis

Walker Development & Construction Management

Wealth Planning Resources Wellen Construction, Inc. Donald and Kay Wiggin Julie Williams and Colin Gillis Lilly and Edward Yun

SUSTAINER

(\$500-\$999)

Melissa and Joe Altman Colin and Melody Anderson

Anonymous (1) Mary Antes

Richard Barron and Doreen Thompson

Molly and John Beard Jill and Dan Bradford Abigail Churney Gina and David Fajardo

Andrew Falender and Jacquelyn Lenth Virginia Ferko and Mark Cohen Cathy and Richard Freedberg Gilmore Rees & Carlson Pc

Graham Holdings

Harold Brothers Mechanical Contractors

Thomas Hayes

Hemenway House Interiors Elliot and Kim Herman Brandt Hollander

Bruce and Holly Johnstone

Christine Kannler
Katherine Kaufmann
Edward and Jeryl Liss Mann

Marilyn and Richard Martino

William McAvoy Stephen McNeice

MAC LAW LLC

Deborah Oppenheimer and Cliff Romash

Caren and Randy Parker

Elly Pendergast Jeffrey Peters

Emil and Marty Ragones Clare and Mark Robinson Carolyn and Rich Ross

Daniel Shea

Sheldon Family Fund Kathleen and Thomas Skelly Katharine and Edwin Smith Nancy and Josh Solomon Michael and Jill Stansky

Unitarian Universalist Society of Wellesley Hills

Nancy Westborn

Nancy and Christopher White

Demyana Youssif

Every effort was made to accurately reflect each supporter. If you find an error in the list, please accept our apology and contact our Development Office at 508-647-2260.

2024 Board of Trustees

OFFICERS

Roland Hoch, Chair Global Organics, LTD

Susan Kavoogian, Vice Chair Community Advocate

Jackie Christiano, Treasurer *MathWorks*

Chris Gullotti, Secretary
Canby Financial Advisors

Charles E. Carter, Jr. Beacon Academy

Kenneth Vona

Kenneth Vona & Son Construction

TRUSTEES

Neeti Ciolino

HarbourVest Partners

John DeSisto
Investment Advisor

Susie Estella

Community Advocate

Kathryn Fagin KJ Designs LLC

Katherine Garrahan

Bowditch & Dewey, LLP

Garry R. Holmes *R.W. Holmes Realty*

Jennifer Leisman Dessert *Leisman Insurance Agency, Inc.* Dana Neshe Middlesex Savings Bank

Margaret Ramsey

The Ramsey McCluskey Family Foundation

Craig Santos

MathWorks

Christine Schuster RN, MBA

Emerson Health

Steve Sheinkopf

Yale Appliance and Lighting

David Swartz Morgan Stanley

Lilly Yun

Lillian Yun Interiors

TRUSTEES EMERITIS

Woolsey S. Conover Thomas J. Crotty Patty Gannon Pamela S. Lesser John J. O'Neil, III Janet Pattillo Patricia T. Poitras Robert D. Rands

2024 Committees

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Chair: Roland Hoch

Vice Chair: Susan Kavoogian Treasurer: Jackie Christiano Secretary: Chris Gullotti Member-at-Large: Chuck Carter Member-at-Large: Ken Vona

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Steve Sheinkopf, Chair Katherine Garrahan David Swartz

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Jackie Christiano, Chair Garry Holmes Jack O'Neil

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Susan Kavoogian, Chair Neeti Ciolino

Jennifer Leisman Dessert

Steve Sheinkopf

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

John DeSisto, Chair Rose Carpenter Katharine Delaney Robert O'Neil Robert Rands James Rider

DIVERSITY, EQUITY AND INCLUSION COMMITTEE

Charles E. Carter, Jr, Chair Susan Kavoogian Zayna Gilani Zaha Qamar

PROFESSIONAL ADVISOR LEADERSHIP COUNCIL

Chris Gullotti, Chair Meaghan Anderson Katie Collins Sean Edwards Jennifer Flanagan Jennifer Guadiz Naz Hassanein Thomas Hayes Abbey L. Henderson Elliot Herman Lisa T. Hudson Tim King

Ken Knox

Jennifer Leisman Dessert

Maureen Maas
Mary Beth Mahoney
Gary J. Marini, CPA
Cidalia Massih
Catherine Neijstrom
Tiffany A. O'Connell
Elliot Rotstein
Patricia Schneider
Kristin Shirahama
Geoffrey Stanton
John Steiger

CORPORATE PHILANTHROPY

ADVISORY BOARD
Rob Cozzone
Michelle Drolet
Andrew Gallinaro
Kathy Garrahan
Jason Grant
Brandt Hollander
Elizabeth Holmes

Debra Whitney

Garry Holmes Lauren Manley Rachel Marks Dana Neshe

Christine Schuster RN, MBA

Michael Stephens David Swartz Amy Werner

DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE

Susan Kavoogian, Chair

Marissa Cole
Neeti Ciolino
Caitlin Donovan
Susie Estella
Victoria Fils-Aime
Amanda Glynn
Chris Gullotti
Cathy Kea
Suzanne Lissy
Rebecca Merzius
Elizabeth Montemayor
Molly Myers

Kirsten Poler Mike Quinn Liz Robbins Craig Santos Jenna Schmid Christiane Tolley Julian Walters Isil Waxman

Susan Nicholl

Staff

Jay Kim

Executive Director

Alyssa Berkson Program Manager

Megan Bransfield

Director of Operations and Chief of Staff

Amelia Cordischi

Marketing and Communications Manager

Mary Crowley

Director of Finance and Affiliate Funds

Gina Fajardo

Director of Communications

Matt Jose

Director of Programs

Kuan Lee

Grants Operation Associate

Caroline Murphy

Vice President of Advancement and

Donor Services

Joyce Minkoff

Development Manager

Michaella Rau

Development Operations Associate

2024 Financial Statement

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2024	2023
CURRENT ASSETS Cash and cash equivalents Investments Unconditional promises to give Prepaid expenses and other assets Total current assets	\$ 1,417,252 \$ 12,188,829 \$ 18,617 \$ 32,528 \$ 13,657,226	\$ 686,839 \$ 9,111,408 \$ 56,415 \$ 28,957 \$ 9,883,619
LONG-TERM ASSETS		
Deposits Property and equipment - net Operating lease asset - long-term Endowment promises to give Endowment investments Total long-term assets Total assets	\$ 3,575 \$ 9,551 \$ 437,402 \$ 207,639 \$ 18,597,779 \$ 19,255,946 \$ 32,913,172	\$ 3,757 \$ 18,893 \$ 486,646 \$ 280,498 \$ 17,630,528 \$ 18,420,322 \$ 28,303,941
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses Grants payable Operating lease liability - long term Total current liabilities	\$ 4,789 \$ 73,867 \$ 48,247 \$ 126,903	\$ 3,757 \$ 36,254 \$ 46,243 \$ 86,254
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES		
Operating lease liability - long-term Agency endowment funds Long-term liabilities	\$ 396,905 \$ 1,204,878 \$ 1,601,783	\$ 445,153 \$ 1,119,169 \$ 1,564,322
Total liabilities	\$ 1,728,686	\$ 1,650,576
NET ASSETS Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated Designated for operating reserves Designated for endowment	\$ 10,822,685 \$ 850,000 \$ 14,414,126	\$ 7,580,302 \$ 850,000 \$ 13,682,584
Total net assets without donor restrictions	\$ 26,086,811	\$ 22,112,886
With donor restrictions Perpetual in nature Purpose restrictions Time restrictions Total net assets with donor restrictions	\$ 2,059,785 \$ 2,830,251 \$ 207,639 \$ 5,097,675	\$ 2,034,785 \$ 2,227,382 \$ 278,130 \$ 4,540,297
TOTAL NET ASSETS	\$ 31,184,486	\$ 26,653,183
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 32,913,172	\$ 28,303,759

2024 Financial Statement

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	2024	2023
SUPPORT AND REVENUE		
Contributions, grants and gifts	\$ 6,987,232	\$ 2,992,959
Government Grants	\$ 246,939	\$ 1,288,421
Investment return	\$ 2,422,859	\$ 2,944,669
Program fees	\$ 13,607	\$ 10,483
Special events	\$ 424,778	\$ 492,433
Net assets released from restriction	_	-
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	\$ 10,095,415	\$ 7,728,965
EXPENSES		
Grantmaking and other program expenses	\$ 4,256,499	\$ 5,008,258
Management and general	\$ 639,633	\$ 525,246
Fundraising and development	\$ 667,981	\$ 571,580
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 5,564,113	\$ 6,105,084
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	\$ 4,531,303	\$ 1,623,881
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	\$ 26,653,183	\$ 25,029,302
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	\$ 31,184,486	\$ 26,653,183

